
No. 20-1799

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES OF ARKANSAS, LLC,
doing business as Springdale Health and Rehabilitation Center, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

July 7, 2020

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Arbitration Rule does not conflict with the FAA’s requirement that courts enforce arbitration agreements.	7
II. The Rule does not implicate the FAA’s “equal-treatment principle.”	11
III. The Rule does not violate the FAA’s “pro-arbitration” policy.	19
IV. The Rule’s lawfulness does not depend on a clear and manifest congressional authorization to “override” the FAA.....	28
V. The Rule’s provisions are permissible conditions on federal funding.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	30
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	12, 13, 15
<i>Calif. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Schools v. DeVos</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-5080 (D.C. Cir.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2014)	20
<i>Charles Schwab & Co. Inc. v. FINRA</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	26
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	30
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	30
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l B’hood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	21, 22, 23
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	33

<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	21
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	28
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	13
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	22, 23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	31, 32, 33
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	31
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	20
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca- Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	13, 20, 21
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Home Savings of Am.</i> , 946 F.2d 93 (8th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	20

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	32
<i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990)	18, 19
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	25, 30
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	7, 22, 23

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	20, 26
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§§ 1–16	8
§ 2	4, 8, 10, 12, 19
§§ 3–16	10
§ 7	8
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. § 103.....	16
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	16, 29
Nursing Home Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395i-3 & 1396r.....	31
7 U.S.C. § 21(b)(10)(A).....	24

7 U.S.C. § 197c.....	24
10 U.S.C. § 987(e)(3).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78o(o).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1226.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e).....	25
42 C.F.R. § 483.1(b)	9
42 C.F.R. § 483.70(n)	2
42 C.F.R. § 483.70(n)(1).....	3
42 C.F.R. § 483.70(n)(2(i)	3
42 C.F.R. § 483.70(n)(2)(ii)	3
42 C.F.R. § 483.70(n)(3).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 483.70(n)(4).....	3
42 C.F.R. § 489.53(a)(1).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 489.57(b)	9

Other

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Final Rule: Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Revision of Requirements for Long-Term Care Facilities: Arbitration Agreements</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 34,718 (2019)	4, 9
FINRA Rule 2268(f), https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/rulebooks/finra-rules/2268	25
FINRA Rule 12204, https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/rulebooks/finra-rules/12204	25, 26
